

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

LATINO EXPRESS, INC.)	
)	
and)	
)	
CAROL GARCIA)	
)	Cases 13-CA-046528, 13-CA-046529,
and)	13-CA-046634
)	
PEDRO SALGADO)	
)	
and)	
)	
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF)	
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 777)	
)	

**BRIEF OF THE SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Judith A. Scott, General Counsel
Nicole G. Berner, Associate General Counsel
Service Employees International Union
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-7000

Steven K. Hoffman
Daniel M. Rosenthal
James & Hoffman, P.C.
1130 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 950
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 496-0500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Service Employees International Union*

Dated: October 1, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*2

ARGUMENT3

I. TO FULFILL THE PURPOSES OF THE ACT’S REMEDIAL REGIME,
THE BOARD SHOULD REQUIRE VIOLATORS OF THE ACT TO
REIMBURSE EXCESS INCOME TAX ASSOCIATED WITH
LUMP SUM AWARDS OF BACKPAY3

 A. Excess Tax Reimbursement Would Ensure that Victims of Unlawful
 Discrimination are Made Whole While Strengthening Deterrence of
 Violations4

 B. Courts Have Held that Excess Tax Reimbursement Is Available
 Under Analogous Anti-Discrimination Laws7

 C. Employers’ Likely Objections to Excess Tax Reimbursement Fly in
 the Face of Established Precedent and Fundamental Principles of
 Equity9

 1. In Multiple Contexts, the Supreme Court and other Courts have
 Held that Future Tax Rates are Not Too Speculative to
 Consider in Awarding Remedial Compensation.....9

 2. Under Established Principles of Causation, Employers are
 Properly Held Responsible for Excess Taxation Arising
 from Lump-Sum Backpay Awards Because It is Fully
 Foreseeable12

 3. The Board Should Not Limit Excess Tax Reimbursement to
 a Poorly Defined Set of “Protracted” Cases13

 D. In Assessing Excess Taxation, the Board Should Shift the Burden to
 Employers to Disprove Victims’ Calculations or Show that Current
 Tax Rates Will Change14

II. THE BOARD SHOULD REQUIRE EMPLOYERS TO SUBMIT
DOCUMENTATION TO THE SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
SHOWING HOW BACKPAY SHOULD BE ALLOCATED AMONG
CALENDAR QUARTERS.....16

A.	Failure to Properly Allocate Income Can Lead to Loss of Workers' Social Security Benefits	17
B.	A Requirement to Provide Proper Documentation Would Impose Virtually No Additional Burden on Employers	18
	CONCLUSION.....	18
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

National Labor Relations Board Cases

Aero Ambulance Serv., Inc., 349 N.L.R.B. 1314 (2007)14

Arvin Auto., 285 N.L.R.B. 753 (1987).....8

Atlantis Health Care Grp. (P.R.) Inc., 2010 NLRB LEXIS 457 (N.L.R.B. Nov. 15, 2010).....2

Bronx Heights Neighborhood Cmty. Corp., 2009 NLRB LEXIS 212
(N.L.R.B. July 8, 2009).....2

Church Homes, Inc., 350 N.L.R.B. 21 (June 29, 2007), *aff'd*, *Church Homes, Inc. v. NLRB*, 303 F. App'x 998 (2d Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*,
130 S. Ct. 393 (2009).....5

Grane Healthcare Co., 2011 NLRB LEXIS 660 (N.L.R.B. Nov. 30, 2011)2

Latino Express, Inc., 358 N.L.R.B. 94 (2012) *passim*

Lee's Indus., Inc., 355 N.L.R.B. 1267 (2010).....2, 4

N. Hills Office Services, Inc., 346 N.L.R.B. 1099 (2006).....2, 12

San Francisco Healthcare & Rehab, Inc., 2011 NLRB LEXIS 730
(N.L.R.B. Dec. 16, 2011).....2

Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home, LLC, 351 N.L.R.B. 1190 (2007)2, 9

Stafford Ambulance Ass'n, 2007 NLRB LEXIS 511 (N.L.R.B. Dec. 21, 2007)2, 17

Federal and State Cases

Adams v. Deur, 173 N.W.2d 100 (Iowa 1969)11

Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975) (Rehnquist, C.J., concurring).....9

Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co., 328 U.S. 680 (1946)14, 15

Argue v. David Davis Enters., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32585 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2009).....10, 15

Arneson v. Callahan, 128 F.3d 1243 (8th Cir. 1997)7, 8

<i>Blaney v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, Dist. No. 160,</i> 87 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2004).....	8
<i>Dashnaw v. Pena</i> , 12 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 700 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	10
<i>Eshelman v. Agere Sys., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2009).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Fogg v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 492 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Home Sav. of Am. v. United States</i> , 399 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Penrod Drilling Co.</i> , 510 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Long Term Capital Holdings v. United States</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Conn. 2004)	15
<i>Mosley v. United States</i> , 538 F.2d 555 (4th Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	4
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	1, 6
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Liepelt</i> , 444 U.S. 490 (1980).....	11
<i>Oddi v. Ayco Corp.</i> , 947 F.2d 257 (7th Cir. 1991)	12, 16
<i>Powell v. N. Ark. College</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59826 (W.D. Ark. July 1, 2009)	8
<i>Sears v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry., Co.</i> , 749 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Sharkey v. Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 493 F.2d 685 (2d Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	1, 6
<i>Turcotte v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 173 (1st Cir. 1974).....	11

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8, 9

Federal Employers’ Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	10, 11
26 U.S.C. § 3402.....	14
26 U.S.C. § 6051.....	14, 18
26 U.S.C. § 7491(a)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 414.....	18

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 105-364(I) (1997).....	16
--------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Eirik Cheverud, <i>Increased Tax Liability Awards After Eshelman: A Call for Expanded Acceptance Beyond the Realm of Anti-Discrimination Statutes</i> , 56 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 711 (2011)	6, 8, 16
Benjamin H. Harris & Daniel Baneman, <i>Who Itemizes Deductions?</i> , Tax Policy Center (Jan. 17, 2011), available at http://www.urban.org/uploadedpdf/1001486-Who-Itemizes-Deductions.pdf	10
Tiffany Hsu, <i>Long-term Unemployment Affects Nearly 30% of Jobless Americans</i> , L.A. Times, May 3, 2012	18
IRS Publication No. 957 (Rev. May 2010).....	17, 18
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on The Law of Torts</i> § 44 (5th ed. 1984).....	12
Mara Lee, <i>Payday at Last for Avery Heights Union Workers</i> , Hartford Courant, May 11, 2010	5
Tax Foundation, <i>U.S. Federal Individual Income Tax Rates History, 1913-2011</i> , Sept. 9, 2011	3
